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El Paso County;, CO

Publzc ) ( ealth

Prevent = Promote * Protect

Environmental Health Division

1675 W. Garden of the Gods Rd., Suite 2044
Colorado Springs, CO 80907

(719) 578-3199 phone

(719) 575-8664 fux
www.elpasocountyhealth.org

ON-SITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

ON-SITE ID: ONQ049082 P
APN # 5233002008

DATE: 3/31/2017

APPROVED YES IXI NO I___I Environmental Health Specialist: Neil Mayes
Address: §§12 Cliff Alte.n Pt, Colorado Springs CO 80908 Owner: _BR Investmens LLC
Residence: [] #Bedrooms: __ Commercial: [X] System Installer: Kunau Drilling LLC
SEPTIC TANK: Construction Material _Concrete Capacity Gallon 1500
SOIL TREATMENT AREA:
Trench: Depth {Range): ___ Width: __ TotalLength: __  Saq. Ft.:
Bed: Depth (Range): ___ Width: _ Totallength: ___  Sq.Ft.. ___

Depth of Rock: Under PVC: Type of cover on Rock:
SEEPAGE PITS: # of Pits: Working Depth #1: #2: Size (Lx W) #1 #2 Total Sq. Ft.
CHAMBER SYSTEMS:
Type of Chamber: Quick 4+ STD #Chambers: 32 Sq. Ft./Chamber: 12 Bed: [_] Trench: [X] Depth (Range): _ 24" —48”
Sg. Ft. Required (10-1): _540 Sq. Ft. Required (10-2): 540  Sq. Ft. Required (10-3): 378 Sq. Ft. Required for Diverter Valve: (10-
2)/(2)

Sq. Ft. Installed: 384 Gravity w/oil seperator

Matrix Design Group
N D Public Water: Y []

Engineer Design: Y X N [] Engineering Firm:
Well installed at time of OWTS inspection: Y

.'ND

Approval Letter Provided: Y ] N[ ]

*Approval will be revoked if in the future the well is found to be within 50 feet of the septic tank and/or 100 feet of the soil treatment areaq.

Notes:
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Notify Environmental Health of any change of ownership, type of
business activity, business name, or billing address by calling (719)
578-3199. Failure to notify Environmental Health may result in late
penalties, Permit/License denial or revocation, and business closure.
PERMITS/LICENSES TO OPERATE AND ANNUAL FEE PAYMENTS
ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE. Permits become void on change of
ownership. New owners must apply and pay for a new
Attn: BRINVESTMENTS LLC Permit(s)/License(s) prior to beginning operation.

8812 CLIFF ALLEN PT

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80908

ey EL PASO COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH

/} . ; ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
El Paso County, CO 1675 W. GARDEN OF THE GODS ROAD, SUITE 2044

.
Publy‘éﬂlth COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80907

PHONE: (719) 578-3199 FAX: (719) 578-3188
www.elpasocountyhealth.org

Prevent ¢ Promote ¢ Protect

NEW SYSTEM PERMIT - OWTS

Valid From 12/16/2016 To 12/16/2017

PERMITEE: 3: 1;”:5;};”}&';’;2 l;l}c Onsite ID: ONO049082
COLORADO SPRINGS. CO 80908 Tax Schedule #: 5233002008
' Permit Issue Date: 12/16/2016

Dwelling Type: RESIDENTIAL

OWNER NAME : BR |NVESTM ENTS LLC # of Bedrooms (if Res): 0
Proposed Use (if Comm):
Designed Gallons/Day:

Water Source: PRIVATE WELL

System Installation Requirements:

* Install engineer design system according to Matrix Design Group, Utility Plan No. UT01 dated on July 2016.
* A 750 gallon 2-compartment septic tank is shown on the plans; however, a 1000 gallon 2-compartment

septic tank will be required.
deptiTof 24-mcres. 0K v
* Any modifications made on the system shall be reviewed and approved by both Matrix Design Group and

Public Health prior to installing.
* An as-built drawing and a certified approval letter will need to be submitted to Public Health for final

approval.
* Questions? Call Neil: 719-237-9194

The OWTS must be installed per the stamped and approved Design Document dated 12/16/2016.

This permit is issued in accordunce with 25-10-106 Colorado Revised Statutes. The PERMIT EXPIRES upon completion/installation of the Onsite Wastewater Treatment System, or at
the end of twelve (12) months from date of issue, whichever occurs first, If both a Building Permit and an Onsite Wastewater Treatment System Permit are issued for the same property and
construction has not commenced prior to the expiration date of the Building Permit, the Onsite Wastewater Permit shall expire at the same time us the Building Permit. This permit

is revocable if ail stated requirements arc not met. The Onsite Wastewater Treatment System must be installed by an El Paso County Licensed System Contractor, or the property owncr,

The Health Officer shall assume no responsibility in case of failure or inadequacy of an Onsite Wastewater Treatment System, beyond consulting in good faith with the property

owner or representative. Access to the property shall be authorized at reasonable time for the purpose of making such inspections as are necessary to determine compliance with
the requirements of this law {permit).

Inspection request line: Call (719) 575-8699 before 8:30 a.m. of the day that the inspection is requested
Weekends & Holidays excluded.
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APPLICATION FOR AN ON-SITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM PERMIT
NEW PERMIT [ | MAJOR REPAIR PERMIT [ | MINOR REPAIR PERMIT

Owner (&P cé,. "’Mii—c;* Daytime Phone 7 /9 —“/75- %45 2.

System Installer Kv nqe ey na Daytime Phone 719 ~£ §3-372©

Property Address B 819 /A Al Pt City and Zip o fo r o 2l @r\; . 5' o (0 Bov0§
Legal Description /o'f' </ I’%aa—bar-ia Sub &SO;’gro»\

Owners Mailing Address |2, 0 oA 68 {26 ; L08re e Sror e 10 Bo9s 8

Email Address JUA Fax # il

Tax Schedule ¥ S 23360200& LotSize 5.29 Ag

Site Located Inside City Limits []Yes [ No Primary Contact []Owner [3d.Contractor
Proposed Use: [ Single Family [ Multi-Family = [>3Commercial o
Water Supply: B well [JCisterm  [[] Municipal Number of Bedrooms »<Z__-

4 - ] [ =

CURRENT FEES AS APPROVED BY THE E1 PASO COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH
New Permit: $685.00 (EPCPH Charge) + $147.00 (EPC Planning Dept. Surcharge) + $23.00 (CDPHE Surcharge) = $855.00
Major Repair Permit: $525.00 (EPCPH Charge) + $23.00 (CDPHE Surcharge) = $548.00
Minor Repair Permit: $240.00 (EPCPH Charge) + $23.00 (CDPHE Surcharge) = $263.00

e All Payments are due at the time of application submittal; by cash, check or major credit card (Visa / MC)

e  This permit will expire one year from the date of issuance.

| certify that the information provided on this application is in gerfiliance with Section 8.3, Chapter 8 of the Onsite Wastewater System (OWS) Regulations of the El
hori e assntative of El Paso County Public Health to enter onto this property in order to obtain information

)

Paso County Board of Health. | also a|
necessary for the issuance of a pg

< 77 pate: 1/(% /1€

Applicants Signature:

Site Insp. Date: /X //>// s Perc. Rate: [/ 222;5 ¥, (7] Permit
p [

E.H.S. Review Notes:

Date to: E.P.C. Development Services {ft)\{é ) {:_‘ @ Flood Plain and Enumerations iD\/ /‘// / Q’

Permit Requirements:

/000 36y (PE ossn)

Min. Septic Tank Capacity Min. Absorption Area

EH. Specialis.t7 Z\, // //i/@]»\/ Date /,M"f A (p JZGApproved I:]Denied

Reviewed 2016 approved fee (12/30/2015) @




1) A report is required per Section 8.5 A-E, “Site and Soil Evaluation™, or Section 8.5 A-F if the
OWTS requires design by a Colorado Registered Professional Engineer. If your permit
application submittal is incomplete, the application will not be accepted.

2) Property address or lot number must be posted and clearly visible from the road. The percolation
test holes and/ or soil profile test pit must be clearly marked or an additional charge for a return
trip to the site may be assessed.

3) The proposed soil treatment area must be protected from compaction and disturbance by staking,
fencing, posting or other effective method.

4) In the Box below, please provide complete and accurate directions to the property from a main
highway.
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2435 Research Parkway, Suite 300

M t ng N Colorado Springs, Colorado 8og20
a rlx E Phone: 719.575.0100
N 8] Fax: 719.575.0208
DESIGN GROUP matrixdesigngroup.com
£

ONOO Y9082
FA33002008

3/31 30/

- b
\"fllll

September 8, 2017

Mr. Justin Ballard
Wykota Construction, Inc.
430 Beacon Lite Road
Suite 135

Monument, CO 80132

TP e ]

Subject: 8832 Cliff Allér Foint §8ptic System ) Cortification

Dear Mr. Ballard,

Based on information provided by Wykota Construction, Inc. and the septic system contractor,
Kunau Drilling, LLC, we understand that the septic system designed by Matrix Design Group, Inc.
(Matrix) at the aforementioned location was constructed in substantial conformance with our
design and was inspected and approved by the El Paso County Health Department. Therefore,
based on this information, Matrix is of the opinion that the septic system was constructed in
general conformance with the approved Construction Plans and Specifications.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at 719-575-0100.

Sincerely,
Matrix Design Group, Inc:

N g _} — -
A 2.2
/el 7

Eric W. Smith,{PE
Vice President



BARBARICK SUBDIVISION LOT 4
'EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

SlTE PLAN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

THEWEST ONE HALF OF THE WEST ONE HALF OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST

JULY, 2016

N

DEVELOFER STATEMENT; LOT 4 OWNER'S STATEMENT;
mmevmmvemmnwu.mv 1, THE OWNERDEVELOPER HAVE READ AND WILL COMPLY -
vnnmznsmmmsormwm mumsnmumwnﬁmmm
PROJECT SITE JUSTIN BALLARD * . BATE BRANBEAND . . | oATE
WYKOTA GONSTRUCTION. BRINVESTMENTS
430BEAGON LIGHT ROAD, 8UITE 130 P.0.BOX 88120
GOLORADD BPRINGS, CO . COLORADO SPRINGS, CO
- 80132 . - - 80°08 . :
| * pESioN ENmiEERs STATEMENT: :
THIB GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN WAS "~ ELPASO COUNTY:
PREPARED UNDER MY AND SUPERVISIONAND . !
N IS CORRECT O T BESTCF MY KWW ED< WO BEr. mmmmmmwmmvrmm“%mm .
SAID PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED, TOTHE
: ) NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY AND ADEGUAGY OF THE
D OGO I aat DONTY Pom CRADING 'DESKGH, DIMENGIONS, ANLY OR ELEVATIONS WHICH SHALL BE
FOR ANY LIABKITY GAUSED BY SAY NEOLOSH e . CONPRUED AT THE JOG OITE THE
Pt oY DAL e T NCTS, 1o APPROVAL OF THIS DOCUUENT ASSUIMES NO REGPONSIBRITY
FLEDDY wit THE EL
PASO COUNTY LAND CEVEL GPMENT GODE, DRANAGE CRITEr0A
- = MANUAL, VOLUMES 1 AND 2. AND ENGINEERING CRITERIA MANUAL
FORAND ONBEHALFOF -
MATRIX DESIGN GROUP, INC. .
VICINITY MAP PRATED NAVE o DAE
e - : _COUNTY ENGINEER / ECM ADMINGTRATOR N
NTS. SITE MAP e
SCALE: 1°5200° -
__ SITE SUMMARY DATA
CONTACTLIS ;.  STEACREAGE 1 6.3 Acres (230148 SF)
OWNER: - UTILITIES CONT. EXISTING LAND USE - Viicant
i PROPOSED LAND USE Office and Mainteniance
TEMENTS ATRIGHT - MAGELLAN PIPELINE . Qfice and Mainten s =
SE= ST : 1775 SHERMAN STREET INDEX OF SHEETS SHEET Mo, | EXISTING SITEZONING l Light Industial Lota_
DEVELOPER: - - iﬂi 'Ugo 801 mss::gr ‘D ; PROPOSED - R = . =
" JUST UNITED STATES OF AMERICA g:?‘ GENERAL NOTES 3 Building No. 1 7928 BF
WYKOTA CONSTRUGTION {720 ppip H - —_—
430 BEACON LIGHT ROAD, SUITE 130- m-m bl Ly i REQUIRED FARKING
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO. 1132 SioxnoeR wona . BuldingNo. 1 10,57 Spaces B
CONSULTANT. SPRINGS, CO 81903 __ Toma. 11 Spacas ——
GREGORY SHANER, PE (719) 5204848 PROVIDEDPARKING - ABSpeces - —
MATRIX DESIGN GROUP STRUCTURES SITE COVERAGE I 7825 5F-a5%
mmm:gmv SUITE 300 i a_mgnEAvE ol PAVEMENT SITE GOVERAGE. 35,480.8F < 15.4% ]
719) ST5-0100 mmmmuno RIS, CORoRS OPEN SPACE - 186,732 SF - 81.1%
UTILMES: EL PABO GOUNTY: [ BASIN Sand Crosk
MOUNTAIN VIEWELECTRIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
11140 E WOGDMEN RD. INSPECTIONS GROUP
FALCON, CO BOB1-3127 2680 INTERNATIONAL CIR:, BUITE 110
(719) 4952283 COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 60910
(710) 332-3509
T = — | THEVERTION. IPORMATION Co8 THES MAP S BASED O THE IWCORAL e
. = o, . BARBARICK SUBDIVISION LOT 4
| = — — A0 RAVING NRLEHED ELEVATION OF 8075, fiey
[N =k = — RGN THE CATUR THE SRIRCNANK 13 LOCATID O THl WEST 1200 OF MACK
s = e e e
evFsmnes NO. | DATE DEBCRIFTION BY | soey e s s 4% bi FOST I 647 1 T ]
e REVISIONS AR 0F REATING: DESIGN GROUP
DENCHARKDATAGLEV] B e S e o 2 TITLE SHEET
- KAME: B47I0.001 T Labme DO o SuATIOT ey N COUNTY CLERK AW RETFDRR UWOER RECEPION LE MOMMENTID 300 Cotranis Springe, CO 00020
[y ATy, T T 5106 A UM A e A0 R T ST A L N AN 1w DeweEDEY: e ‘oTE weuBD: T a
TAER M. 258 i (DESCRIPTIONLOCATION) LT R RO P ol W J | emme o § e TSO1.




ABBREVIATIONS SYMBOLS
AD ALGEBRAIC DIFFERENCE B e
ASSY ASSEMELY MAX MAXIMUM —-——-—-—-—  PROPOSED CENTERLINE (o3 EXISTING MANHOLE Calll motars youthy.|
ASTM. Y OF TESTING s MFER MANUFACTURER
APPROX APPROXIMATE or APPROXIMATELY. o - MANHOLE ——mwa——  EXISTING FENCE °® PROPOSED MANHOLE
AVE AVENUE R - ~ MIDDLE or MIDPOINT
ERAGE MIN -
e ad bl e AcAL —=—s—s—a——  PROPOSED FENGE o EXISTING POWER POLE
ML MEAN BEA LEVEL = .
& BACK OF CURB - - EXISTING PAVED ROAD — EXISTING POWER POLE W/GUY WIRE,
RorbL BASELINE N - mnmmm :
BV BOULEVARD! =N . NUNBER ———ES0 EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTIITY H THRUST BLOCK
& BoTTOM NOM NOMINAL A
. 8 —— UNDERGROUND
. = ARTMENT O NTS HoTTosCALE R PROPOSED ULy * FIRE HYDRANT
a CASTIRON . |
a : el ON CENTER e— DRAMAGE »a EXSTING WATER VALVE
orcL CENTERLNE il )
gs CUBIC FEET PER SECOND P + PROPDSED TTTTTTTTTT e RIGHTORWAY > PROPOSED WATER VALVE
an Pc POINT OF CURVATURE . '
= S e 3 EEoamumess R o ~=o weser F e
cone CONGRETE e PANEND
CONSTRUGTION -
‘comry PE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT 8GUTTER @ WATER METER
CONT . CONTINUOUS PGL * PROFILE GRADE LINE
C RorPRL PROPERTYUNE .~ . _ .
e b""mE ol PRC POINT OF REVERSE CURVE PROBC & GUTTER = EXISTING STORM INLET
DN » T POINT OF TANGENCY ;
owe DRAWING e POINT,OF VERTICAL CURVE or POLYVINYL CHLORIDE = RECPCSED STORMORNIILET
™ POENT OF VERTICAL
EA. EACH T PAVEMENT — - e
EaL ENERGY GRADELINE T FOINT OF VERTICAL TANGENT BANITARY SEWER SERVICE
ELEVorEL ELEVATION RorRAD RADNS. - e PLUG
= et el ek i T PROPOSED CONTOUR e
EsuT RCP - REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE f
Ew EACH WAY RED REDUCER . —_— PROPGSED SIGN
EXarEXST EXISTING REF REFERENCE ., ~.=  ENERGY GRADELNE
REWF REMFORCING —— EXISTING SIGN
FES FLARED END SECTION REQ REQUIRED
FIN FINISHED REV ———— GRADE
EorFL FLOWRINE ROW FIGHT-OF-WAY ORALLIC Lo EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE
na FUANGE RT RGHT
FT FOOT/FEET sCH - SCHEDULE -t SLOPE or DRAINAGE FLOW EXISTING CONIFEROUS TREE
FRP ASS REINFORCED PIPE &b STORM SEWER =
sa SOMRE . O— Zl‘d!’fsqgmsrmm
‘AL QALLON s STREEY u .
GAV - GALVANIZED 8TA STATION @ PROPOSED LIGHT STANDARD
aa GALIGE (MAT STD - 8T e,
ov. GATE VALVE sm. - ~===—. GUTFILL DEMARCATION LINE
= - GROUNDWATER ss SANITARY SEWER
. SAN-GEW SANITARY SEWER
nap HOT BIUMINOUS PAVEMENT SWorSW SIDEWALK NG
HaL HYDRAULIC GRADE LINE
w menpcum . TAN TANGENT
HORZ ! 8 THRUST BLOGK
HoL . Hoﬂlmﬂ'rummws TBC TOP BACK OF CURB.
HOUR e TOP FACE OF CURB
HR
- THO _THREADED
' INVERT “THICK THICKNESS
v TYRICAL
K VERTICAL CURVE FACTOR
ua UNDERGROUND
LBS POUNDS UL UTRITY
¥ LINEAR FEET
N LANE vo VERTICAL CLRVE
w LOWPOINT VERT VERTICAL
Ls LANDECAPING ‘
LT w WIDTH
i wITH
= — = = fi— o S AR BAED U T IO
| mrrmmnes e BARBARICK SUBDIVISION LOT 4
1T ' AR VNG HELFVETIIN OF 8472 62 FEET WAS LSED TO 3
— ATV T S M B LOCATED % T e 3 ACK
= e “
DESCRIPTION | BY —
—— T AT SR G M PO 3 2 FETTD W DESIGN SROUP
, DATALEV) _mm..._zﬂ.::.:mm'::.m.‘:- 368 v rbney ute ABBREVIATIONS /LEGEND /SYMBOLS -
oty . - DATUW) . — — = -n--a:mmmyr-u.nmmmmmwmmr Phene T10-75-0100
RITRATE: W A 25,2010 108tan — 15 7154 NG A PONT OO T BT LAE IS0 RRTH . Fax T1B.575.0208
[{ = muﬂmsmmmvm "END THEREDF: .




1 MLMATEMBMWMMPSMLBENWWELPM
COUNTY

2 . THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMEE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL.

. ALL UTILSTIES (MANHOLES, VAL\

covms, CLEANOLITS, me‘m. meB.
z‘;')“LBﬂALLBEAMBIEm FINAL BRADE PRIOR TO THE FINAL |
T

wmwnmmm&mwmmmmﬁnﬂnmwuﬁ 19, ALL EARTH MOVING AND PLACEMENT QPERATIONS BHALL BE IN calt
REPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. TION . F WITH sons bebre youdlg.
WLL BE SETTLED BY THE * REPORT, BHALL: THAT ALL FILL 18 PLACED .
CONTACT-THE UTILITY mnmvmmosuamm/\nunw + A8 RECOMMENDED IN THE SOILS REPORT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A
TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR T0 Dif .. SIGHED AND SEALED COFY OF THE SOLS REPORT O THE SITE AT ALL TRIER.
3. IF43 SUGGESTED THAT THE GONTRACTOR IITIATE A REQUEST T0 THE LOCAL 20. THE 18 FOR Y
UTRITIES FOR ANY CONSTRUGTION RELATED TEMPORARY EARTIMWORK QUANTITIES. -
SOURCES AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. IN SOME INSTANCES UP TO 30 DAYS MAY BE
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE THE SOURCE. 21. EXISTING ARE TOBE
NEEDED. mmmrlmmmammmammsum
4. CLEARING AND GRUBBING FOR THIS PROJECT WILL NOT BE PAID FOR 'DEBRIS UNLEBS NOTED HEREIN FOR REMOV,
SEPARATELY BUT SHALL B2 INCLUIDED IN THE COBT OF THE WORK. INGLUDED
N THIS WORK I3 THE REMOVAL OF ALL VEGETATION AND PLANT MATERIAL. | 226X AS ¥ Y MATRIX FOR THE
TTEMB DESIGRATED IN THE PLANS TO BE REMOVED UNDER A 7 THE , MAY VARY FROM
WILL BE MEASURED AND PAID FOR B ACCORDANCE WITH oM ACTUAL N
FOR THAT [TEM.
5 ‘TIEOONMMRBRWIMFORTHERE—ESTMWB{TDFALL 23. EXISTIRG GRADE CONTOUR INTERVALS SHOWN AT 1 FOOT INTERVALS.
DISTURBED WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS. .
; 24, PROPOSED GRADE CONTOUR INTERVALS SHOWN AT 1 FOOT INTERVALS.
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL FROTECT AL WORIC AREAS AN FACILITIES FROM
T GODING AT ALLTMES, AREAS AND FAGLITIZE SUBJECTED TO FLODDING, :
msoumensmmsmuszmmv ‘25 ASPHALT LBE TO
DEWATERED AND RESTORED. WITHIN 0.10 FEET OF THE DESIGN GRADE. HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR
. SHALL MAINTAIN POSITIVE DRAINAGE (N ALL PAVEMENT AREAS AND ALONG
7. T 6HALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRAGTOR TO VERIFY THE ‘ALL CURBS. ALL CURBS SHALL BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE TO THE PLAN.
EXISTENGE AND LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE GROUND NOT
WITHIN AND ADJAGENT TO THE SITE. THE ONESSION FROM OR THE MUST BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.
HCLUSION OF UTILITY LOGATIONS ON THE PLANS IS NOT TO BE CONSIDERED 5
A8 THE NONEXISTENCE OF OR A DEFIITE LOGATION OF EXISTIG 20. SPOT ELEVATIONS REPRESENT FLOW LINE OR FINISH GRADE UNLESS
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. OTHERWISE NOTED. .
B. CONTRACTOR WALL OBTAIN COPIES OF THE S0ILS REPORT FROM THE 27. WANY RUcTU :
BEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND A COPY \WILL BE KEPT ONSITE DURING ALL * 1T SHALL BE NSIBILITY TO REPAIR
EARTHWORK OPERATIONS AND/OR REPLACE THE EXISTING AS
+ TOBUSTING CONDITIONS OR BETTER.
SHALL Rl A EXISTING GRADE.
Rl : : @ 2. mmmmmmmmnmm
10, MAXIMUW CUT/FILL BLOPES S8HALL NOT EXCEED &1, UNLESS OTHERWISE. + ASOUTLINED IN STREAM
- NOTED. AL BE PRC
11, CONTOURS SHOWN ARE FOR FINAL PAVING, SIDEWALK, SLAS, OR 2. SHALL ADJUST _M;":‘REHME -
GROUND.ADUSTMENT TO THE SUBGRADE I3 THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSBILTY. - CONTINUOUS GRADE.
T P THAT. ORARE NO' A8 0, ASSURE AWAY FROM BULLDINGS
LANDSCAPE. mmma:mmmpmmmumA - FORALL NATURAL AND PAVED AREAS, N
KEAL RASE |5 OBTAINED, AND APPROVED AS FINAL _ . :
ﬂmmwwc LA As “a, mmmmmnummmlsmmmmmvmnm \
. h T 1S CWNED,
S
13, IF DURING THE OVERLOT , CONDITIONS ARE: OWNER'S ASSOGIATION, s,
WHICH AN PRESENT, THE SOULS
SHALLBE FOR A 3 CONSTRUCTION SMALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICASLE GOVERNING GODES
AND BE CONSTRUCTED 70l SAME.
14,- IF STRIPPED MATERIALS CONSISTING OF VEGETATION AND ORGANIC - 33, LOCATION OF S0/LS STOCKPILES, DESIGNATED FOR TOPSORL AND SUBSOR. NRCS SOIL SURVEY FOR EL PASO COUNTY
MATERIALS ARE STOCKPILED ON THE SITE, TOPSOIL MAY BE PLACED TOA . -STORAGE AREAS, WILL RE DETERMNED N THE FIELD AT THE START OF BQLM Ko, BORTYPE : HYDROLOGIC
' HEJGH OF FIVE FEET, SILT FENCE SHALL BE PLACED AROUND THE BASE OF CORSTRUI AND (NCICATED DN - cUABEmCATION
mmmmmsmmmwmmmmmmm MANAGEMENT PLAN 8 THE WHEN REQUIRED. e BLAKELAND-FLUVAQUENTIC g 'y
MAFTER ! HAPLAQUOLLS
15, ON-SITE MAT mmmrmmmummwmmm | TMING PRING COARSE
BEYOND § OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH L TIME SIVE GRADING: " i Lo
GUIDELINES PRESENTED IN THE SOILS REPORT. A 2016 o L]
EXPEGTED DATE ON WHIGH THE FINAL STABILIZATION WILL BE COMPLETED:
18, SPOTEL QVER MAY 2017 .
-smnﬁmmmmmnﬁvne NGINEER OF ANY SPOT
ELEVATICNS THAT DO NOT APPEAR TO 8E CONSISTENT WITH THECONTOURS . . . AREAS
AND BLOPES. SPOT aﬂhmmnu’mmmnssmmss TOTAL AREA OF THE SITE TO BE CLEARED, EXCAVATED OR GRADED: EXTREME CAUTION:
BETTNG EL /RB, GUTTER, AND UTILIIES. . . B3ACRES i
e STE HIGH
17. BENCHMARK VERIFICATIO: CONTRACTOR SHALL USE BENCHMARKS AND - RECENVING WATERS LINES. GAS
DATUIMS SHOWN HEREON TO SET PROJECT BENCHMARKIE). BY RUNMING A * C - NAME OF RECEVING WATERS EASEMENT S STRICTLY PROMIBITED WITHOUT THE ‘oF
LEVEL LOOP BETWEEN AT LEAST TWO BENCHMARK, AND BHALL PROVIDE SAND CREEK HE ENTITY. L
SURVEY NOTEE OF BUCH TO PROJECT ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCING. W - OF THE EABEMENT. Y LOCATE AL )
CONSTRU oF L TTHE
CTOR PROVIDE A FULL TIME, ON SITE INSPECTOR
DURING THE COURSE OF CONS!
€ T ———— —
DRAWNGS | — L v, ot (15 22 B WASED O T RATIONAD . .
, e SR ————— . BARBARICK SUBDIVISION LOT 4
+ 1 = | MM G A AV FURLERED ELEVITRON [
= — — e S LOCATED O THEWRYY 308 06 MACK. 1
e B IX
i — uoumnmnv-unmmnn1m N | Ea—
DESIGN GROUP .
BENCHMARK DATAELEV) | T Do bt AT SRR R 3 M T RSO MEEL D | n GENERAL NOTES
mnumnm-m CXRNTY CLEWN AND IFCONDEN UMDER RECEPTION KUMBGR 1D UNEMOMHSNTED X Castarneiy Speings, CO BOR20
m—n—m R s (Ll T - TS ST 04 LD 7 R4 D N AT 51 A LB AT TEURMETH T Fhussa 14 e R —— —t
(DESCRIPTIONLOCATION). T T eSS O W B T ARG M o] e o = LGNO
osom.  om | vem | wETve 3 o o mer |




Curb Line. Table
Une #] Longth_Oyction-

U | 850 wee'ss smoot
2 | 3800 so o5 0s00E
13 | 16,50 | Neg 54 55.00T
4 | 2000 | 50 o5 os.00% 4 120 | 90:0 |
15, | neo |58y 54 ss.00W = 2% | 180 | s000
e | 1850 | no 05" os.00"w 23 | 150 [s000

e | 17 [ 10000 | sae" 5+ ss0uw
1 | 00 | s o5 osocE
| o [ as wu'sim'w

e M- ‘N0 05" uﬁ.m"
L | 180 | ke o4 ss00E
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DESIGN CRITERIA FOR PROPOSED COMMERCIAL BULDING
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ENTECH

December 8, 2015 ENGINEERING, INC.
505 ELKTON DRIVE
. GOLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80907
Wykota Construction . PHONE (719) 5315595
430 Beacon Light Road, Suite 130 FAX  (719)531.5238

Monument, Colorado 80132
Altn:  Dan Greenwalt

Re: OWTS - Site Evaluation
Carah Dawn View and Cliff Allen Point
Lot 4, Barbarick Subdivision
El Paso County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Greenwait:

As requested, personnel of Entech Engineering, Inc. have observed the excavation of one test
pit in the area of the proposed on-site wastewater treatment system (OWTS) absorption field
location at the above referenced site. This letter presents the results of our testing.

The percolation test was performed on November 4 and §, 2015. The locations of the profile,
percolation holes, and test pit are shown in Figure 1. The test pit was excavated on November
29, 2016 to an approximate depth of 7 feet. Soils encountered in the test pit consisted of fine to
medium grained loamy sand fill overlying native sandy clay. Approximately 6 feet of fill was
encountered in the test pit. The Test Pit Location Map, Test Pit Log and Laboratory Test Resuits
are shown in Figures 1 through 4. Bedrock or signs of groundwater were not encountered in the
test pit.

Visual and tactile evaluation of the soils was performed. The limiting layer encountered in the
test pit is the sandy clay which classifies as USDA Soil Type 4. For design purposes a LTAR
Value of 0.20 gallons per day per square foot is recommended, for Treatment Level 1. Due to
the restrictive clay layer and commercial use, a designed system will be required. Installation of
the system should be performed in accordance with El Paso County Health Department
regulations and requirements.

We trust that this has provided you with the information you required. If you have any questions
or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully Submitted,
ENTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Logan L. Langford Mark H. Hauschild, P.E.
Geologist Senior Engineer
LL/crf

Entech Job No. 151952
AAprojects/2015/151952 owls-site evaluation



TEST PIT NO. 1
DATE EXCAVATED 11/29/2016

. Job # 151952 CLIENT WYKOTA CONSTRUCTION
LOCATION CARAH DAWN & CLIFF ALLEN POINT
REMARKS REMARKS
[ © @ ]
g% g8
M ING] § w| o |8
_— [&] [#] w-— ‘D
€518 2| 2|2 € 582 2|2
Q [=8
g |E|Elz| 3|8 5 |EIEz] 3 |8
O | @bl ag |D O |dlmld| b |D
loamy sand fill, fine to medium| 13" 1 | sg 1 __
grained, tan to light brown 1T 1
2 174 2]
s 10t 5
a 111 a4
5 111 5
6 -'_.'.' 6 :
native very sandy clay, _? gr|{ m | 4 .
dark brown 7 7
8 8 |
9 | 9
10 | 10 7]
Soil Structure Shape Soil Structure Grade
granular - gr weak - w
platy - pl moderate - m
blocky - bi strong - 5
prismatic - pr loose - |
single grain - sg
massive - ma
- J
e JOB NO.: )
ENTECH TEST PIT LOG Istasz
ENGINEERING, INC. FIGNOD.
505 ELKTON DRIVE L DRAWN: DATE. CHECKED" DATE: J
R COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80907 Ll 127671 ¢ z )




BORING NO. TP-1 UNIFIED CLASSIFICATION SM TESTBY BL
DEPTH(ft) 3-5 AASHTO CLASSIFICATION JOBNO. 151952
CL.IENT ) WYKOTA CONSTRUCTION
PROJECT  CARAH DAWN & CLIFF ALLEN
Sieve Analysis
Grain Size Distribution
100% O-W4—o-1) .
0% T® 420
80% | “u #40
270% | .
@ 60% |
& 50% .4 !
§ 40% n_HOO
S 30% _
20% | - #200
10%
0% — -
100 10 0.1 0.01
Grain size {mm)
u.s. Percent Atierberg
Sieve # Finer Limits
K Plastic Limit
112" Liquid Limit
3/4" Plastic index
1/2"
3/8"
4 100.0% Swell
10 99.4% Moisture at start
20 92.5% Moisture at finish
40 78.1% Moisture increase
100 41.3% Initial dry density {pcf)
200 20.7% Swell {psf)
\,
-
ENTECH LABORATORY TEST
ENGINEERING, INC. RESULTS
§05 ELKTON DRIVE DRAWN DATE: CHECKED: DATE.
L COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80307 L Lt 1278/ J




BORING NO. TP-1 UNIFIED CLASSIFICATION  SC TESTBY BL
DEPTH(ft) 6.5-7 AASHTOQO CLASSIFICATION JOBNO. 151852
CLIENT - WYKOTA CONSTRUCTION
| PROJECT CARAH DAWN & CLIFF ALLEN
Sieve Analysis
Grain Size Distribution
100% - =-3/B"
90% | e R =
BO% | 10
270% - Naiao
2 60% | B
& 509 | 0449
g a0% | ~8_#100
& 30% J e 4200
20% 1
10% |
0% J |
100 10 0.1 0.01
Grain size (mm)
u.s. Percent Atterberg
Sieve # Finer Limits
3" Plastic Limit
11/2° Liquid Limit
a3/4° Plastic Index
1/2"
3/8" 100.0%
4 95.4% Swell
10 85.3% Moisture at start
20 67.4% Moisture at finish
40 54.4% Moisture increase
100 37.5% Initial dry density (pcf)
200 27.9% Swell (psf)
ENTECH LABORATORY TEST
ENGINEERING, INC. RESULTS
505 ELKTON DRIVE DRAWN: DATE: CHECKED: DATE:
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80907 L LLb 1-fbl (g J
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